
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~~ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

L.D. 290 

DATE:6-I-O "3 (Filing No. H.d.4~) 

TRANSPORTATION 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

121ST LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "4,, to H.P. 233, L.D. 290, Bill, 
Act To Ensure That Title Applications are Timely Delivered" 

"An 

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting 
clause and before the summary and inserting in its place the 
following: 

'Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §603, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 
683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read: 

4. Penalty. If an application, certificate of title or 
other document required to be delivered to the Secretary of State 
is not delivered to the Secretary of State within 20 days, the 
Secretary of State shall collectT $125 as a penaltYT--an--aHlel:lBt: 
e~l:la~-t:e-t:ge-~ee-~e~l:l~~ee-~e~-t:ge-t:~aBsaet:~eB.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment replaces the bill. The amendment allows the 
Secretary of State to collect a $125 penalty if an application, 
certificate of title or other document required to be delivered 
to the Secretary of State is not delivered to the Secretary of 
State within 20 days. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 1-LRl113 ( 2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Net Cost (Savings) 
Highway Fund 

Revenue 

Highway Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Approved: 04/28/03 ;tv'ae 
12lst Maine Legislature 

Office of Fiscal and Program Review 

LD290 
An Act To Ensure That Title Applications are Timely Delivered 

LR 1113(02) 
Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment" " 

Committee: Transportation 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2003-04 

($34,013) 

$34,013 

2004-05 

($45,350) 

$45,350 

Projections 

2005-06 

($45,350) 

$45,350 

Projections 

2006-07 

($45,350) 

$45,350 

Changing the penalty for the late filing of motor vehicle title applications will increase Highway Fund revenues 
collected by the Bureau of Motor Vehicles within the Department of the Secretary of State. The estimated revenue 
increases are $34,013 and $45,350 in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05, respectfully. 

LRll13(2) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 


