

ANG.				
	L.D. 290			
2	DATE: 5-1-03 (Filing No. H-242)			
4				
6	TRANSPORTATION			
8				
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.			
12	STATE OF MAINE			
14	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 121ST LEGISLATURE			
16	FIRST REGULAR SESSION			
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 233, L.D. 290, Bill, "An			
20	Act To Ensure That Title Applications are Timely Delivered"			
22	Amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting clause and before the summary and inserting in its place the			
24	following:			
26	'Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §603, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:			
28	4. Penalty. If an application, certificate of title or			
30	other document required to be delivered to the Secretary of State is not delivered to the Secretary of State within 20 days, the			
32	Secretary of State shall collect, <u>\$125</u> as a penalty, -an-amount equal-to-the-fee-required-for-the-transaction.'			
34				
36	SUMMARY			
38	This amendment replaces the bill. The amendment allows the			
40	Secretary of State to collect a \$125 penalty if an application, certificate of title or other document required to be delivered to the Secretary of State is not delivered to the Secretary of			
42	State within 20 days.			
44				
46	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)			
	·			

-

Page 1-LR1113(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

Approved: 04/28/03 mac

121st Maine Legislature Office of Fiscal and Program Review

LD 290 An Act To Ensure That Title Applications are Timely Delivered

LR 1113(02) Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment " " Committee: Transportation Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	2003-04	2004-05	Projections 2005-06	Projections 2006-07
Net Cost (Savings) Highway Fund	(\$34,013)	(\$45,350)	(\$45,350)	(\$45,350)
Revenue Highway Fund	\$34,013	\$45,350	\$45,350	\$45,350

Fiscal Detail and Notes

Changing the penalty for the late filing of motor vehicle title applications will increase Highway Fund revenues collected by the Bureau of Motor Vehicles within the Department of the Secretary of State. The estimated revenue increases are \$34,013 and \$45,350 in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05, respectfully.

